
EC Commission 2012- Exchange of views with Vice president Maros Sefcovic

Follow-up and not replied questions 3.12.2013

1. Nachgang zur Vorherigen Entlastung

".... in der Aussprache im CONT kritisierten die Mitglieder ebenfalls die Auslegung der
internen  Richtlinien der Mobilität der KOM Beamten.  Der CONT betonte, dass die internen
Regeln gerecht angewandt werden sollten, und zwar bezüglich aller sensibler Posten - selbst
die der höchsten Verwaltungsebene der Kommission.

Vizepräsident Sefcovic sollte diese Sache vielleicht etwas näher erläutern.

Commission's answer :

The Commission would like to underline that the Commission itself adopted these guidelines
as an internal HR policy for its staff. This does not mean that the Commission has to apply
this policy in a rigid and schematic manner. Derogations are obviously allowed in the interest
of the service, e.g. where the impact of mobility outweighs the benefits of a strict application
of the mobility rules.

2. Interessenkonflikt und Drehtüren (Michel Petite)

In der Antwort auf den Brief von Herrn Theurer vom 19 April 2013 an Herrn Kommissar
Semeta im Nachgang zu dem Workshop den der CONT zum Thema
"Interessenkonfliktsvermeidung" am 21. Februar 2013 hielt, bemerkt Vizepräsident Sefcovic:

"dass die Wiederernennung Michel Petites als ein Mitglied der Ad hoc Ethikkommission
keinen Interessenkonflikt darstellt.

Welches sind die Bedingungen, welche die Kommission an Michel Petite stellte, und zu
welchem Ausmaß haben sie dazu beigetragen, einen Interessenskonflikt zu verhindern?

Commission's answer :

As previously explained, the Commission considered that Mr Petite's functions as a Member
of the Ad hoc Ethical Committee, contributing to the Committee's decision-making
concerning the compatibility of former commissioners' envisaged post-office activities with
the Treaty, had not been tainted with any conflict of interests (see also answer given to
Written Question n° 6415/2013 on 31 July 2013)

The Commission's choice to reappoint the members of the Ad hoc Ethical Committee, on 15
December 2012, was fully in line with the requirements stated in article 4 of Commission
decision C(2003) 3750 of 21 October 2003 establishing the Ad hoc Ethical Committee, which
states that "The Committee shall consist of three members selected for their competence,
experience and professional qualities" and that the "appointment as a member shall require ,
in particular, independence, an impeccable record of professional behaviour as well as a
sound knowledge of the existing legal framework and the working methods of the
Commission".



For the future, the Commission is committed to increase transparency regarding the members
of the Ad hoc Ethical Committee by posting on the EUROPA website  their CV's as well as
their statements of honour whereby they will engage to inform their fellow Committee
members and the Commission if,  in the performance of their duties,  they are asked to deal
with a matter in which they have any personal  or professional interest such as to impair their
independence.

On 18 December 2013, the Commission decided to replace Mr Michel Petite as a member of
the Ad Hoc Ethical Committee as Mr Petite recently informed the Commission that he wished
to resign as a member of the Committee. He was thanked by the President for his important role
in providing independent and impartial advice over a period of four years.

3. Interessenkonflikt, Drehtüren - Nachgang zur Anhörung mit Herrn Piebalgs am 26
November 2013

In seiner Antwort zur schriftlichen Frage Nummer 21 an Herrn Piebalgs antwortete die
Kommission,

"dass sie nur einen Sonderberater der International Management Group (IMG) kennen
würden, welcher früher ein Beamter der Kommission war. Er erhielt im Vorfeld eine
Sondergenehmigung für seine Tätigkeit, welche in Einklang steht mit den
Mitarbeiterbestimmungen (Art. 16), mit der Auflage dass er zwei Jahre nicht mit Zuschüssen
oder Verträgen arbeiten dürfte, welche die DG DEVCO in der Nachbarschaftsarbeit  erteilt,
besonders werden folgende Länder genannt: Algerien, Armenien, Aserbaidschan, Ägypten,
Georgien, Israel, Jordanien, Libanon, Libyen, Moldawien, Marokko, Palästina, Syrien,
Tunesien, Ukraine."

a) warum galt diese Beschränkung nur für 2 Jahre?

Commission's answer :

Article 16 of the Staff Regulations requires that officials intending to engage in an
occupational activity, whether gainful or not, within two years of leaving the service shall
inform their institution thereof. The Appointing Authority may, having regard to the interests
of the service, either forbid him from undertaking it or give its approval subject to any
conditions it thinks fit.

Indeed, prior authorisations may be subject to conditions, which should be proportionate and
limited to the area(s) where an interest of the Commission exists. It is always necessary to
find the appropriate balance between the fundamental right to choose an occupation and to
engage in it, and the necessity to safeguard the legitimate interest of the institution. The
Commission considers a cooling off period of two years usually sufficient given the changes
which generally occur in a period of two years and which minimise potential risks for
Commission interests.

b)Warum werden diese besonderen Länder genannt?

Commission's answer :



As mentioned in the previous answer, any limitation to the possibility of a former official to
engage in an occupational activity should be proportionate and limited to the area(s) where a
conflict with interests of the institution may exist.

The former Commission official in question was the Director for the Mediterranean and then
Neighbourhood Area from 2001 to 2006. During this period, he was involved in the signature
of contracts and agreements concerning IMG.

As a consequence DG DEVCO proposed to DG HR to include a restriction in the prior
authorisation concerning the countries in the Neighbourhood Area. The prior authorisation
from DG HR addressed to the former Commission official by letter of 4 April 2013 contains
this restriction.

c) stimmt es, dass die IMG ein Experte im Bereich des Klima-Wandels wurde, und bis Ende
2012 5.5 Mio Euro erhielt, insbesondere 1.496.000 für ein Projekt in Myanmar, während der
ehemalige Kommissionbeamte während des Jahres 2011 in der DG CLIMAT arbeitet?

Commission's answer :

The Commission does not consider this statement to be accurate.

DG DEVCO does not regard IMG as an expert in the area of climate change and has not
concluded contracts with this organisation specifically on this area. IMG is specialised in
providing support to institutional and capacity building activities in developing and fragile
countries, in particular in post-crisis/post-conflict areas. This area of activities may cover
several sectors, such as infrastructure, environment, energy, rural development, SME
development, regional development, education and governance.

DG DEVCO has signed a contract in late 2012 with IMG for a value of 5.5 Million EUR
financed by the Development Cooperation Instrument (DCI) in the area of public sector
policy and administrative management to reinforce Burma/Myanmar’s capacity to achieve
the objectives of the Millennium Development Goals (MDG). One of the components of this
contract concerns MDG 7 - Ensure Environmental Sustainability. The contract with IMG
foresees an estimated amount for that component of 1,925,550 EUR. However, as of today,
the amount which would be actually used for the component would be around 1.5 million
EUR. This component focuses on environmental governance and land use and implies
training-based project and related technical assistance on areas such as diagnostic studies,
environment impact assessments (EIA), value of environmental services, and evidence-based
policy making.

Hence, this programme does not have a focus on climate change. For the sake of
completeness, the climate change-specific contract for Myanmar is to be signed with another
entity (UN Habitat), to implement the Global Climate Change Alliance (GCCA) programme
worth €4 million .

It is worth reminding that the conclusions of such contracts are not decided by a service in
isolation but subject to a complex system of checks and balances. The design of specific
actions goes through a process starting more than one year before the contract is signed and
involving different services and institutions.



They are first subject to an internal Quality Support Group and then to a formal adoption
procedure encompassing i) an interservice consultation within the Commission, ii) the
opinion of Member States under the relevant committee and the right of scrutiny of the
Council and the European Parliament and finally iii) the decision of the College. In case of
IMG, the decision to work with this organisation (i.e. the 2012 Annual Action Programme for
Myanmar/Burma) was adopted by the College on 21 August 2012.

In addition, the Commission has signed three contracts with IMG in Burma/Myanmar
concerning “Promoting Reform in Burma/Myanmar”; “Comprehensive Support to the Peace
Process" and “Support for Reform of the Myanmar Police Force”. The first one, worth 1.496
Million EUR and financed under the Instrument for Stability, ended on 5 December 2013
and, amongst other things, it served as groundwork for the aforementioned 5.5 Million EUR
contract. Consequently, it also had a component of environmental governance. None of those
contracts with IMG either focus on climate change or have been proposed by DG CLIMA.
For that reason, the Commission does not see any link between the above-mentioned
contracts and the fact that the former Commission official worked in that DG at that time.

d) Wenn das stimmt, warum wird Myanmar nicht in der oben genannten Liste erwähnt?

Commission's answer :

As mentioned above, the Commission considers that the information contained in question c)
is not accurate.

Moreover, as mentioned in the reply to question b), and in respect of the principle of
proportionality, the restrictions included in the prior authorisation on behalf of the former
Commission official only covered the Neighbourhood countries, since the former
Commission official only signed contracts with IMG in this region. The former Commission
official has never signed any contract with IMG for a project in Myanmar. In fact, he has
never signed any contract for projects in Myanmar during the period he worked in DG
DEVCO.

Hence, the Commission does not see any particular reason which could justify the inclusion
of Myanmar in the list of the prior authorisation of 4 April 2013

Interim staff - Commission

4. In the reply to question 20. the Commissioner only provides data for the 31st
December of the respective year. As it is, apparently, usual practice that the contracts with
interims are cancelled before Christmas and taken up again after New Year: how many
interim staff was working for the European Commission and in which DGs in 2011 and 2012
on the 30th November of the respective year?

Commission's answer :

514 interim staff and on 30.11.2011 and 547 on 30.11.2012

(in line with the figures previously provided for 31/12/2011 -508- and 31/12/2012 -549-)

Detail by DG follows.



Au 30/11 2011 2012

AGRI 8 4

BEPA 1 1

BUDG 6 4

CLIMA 8 9

INFSO/ CNECT 30 49

COMM 16 13

COMP 4 6

DEVCO 24 40

DGT 43 25

DIGIT 6 4

EAC 22 30

ECFIN 16 1

ECHO 22 18

ELARG 2 2

EMPL 26 36

ENER 4 4

ENTR 8 17

ENV 13 25

ESTAT 17 15

FPI 4 4

HOME 21 13

HR 21 24

IAS 2 3

JRC 8 14

JUST 13 13

MARE 3 7

MARKT 19 24

MOVE 7 9

OIB 4 6

OIL 4 6



OLAF 4 12

OP 35 29

REGIO 27 24

RTD 6 5

SANCO 21 18

SCIC 5 11

SG 16 6

SJ 5 5

TAXUD 5 5

TRADE 8 6

TOTAL 514 547

5. Could the Commission provide the highest and the lowest gross salary earned by
interim staff of the Commission?

Commission's answer :

Salaries are paid by the interim agency and the gross salary per week in Brussels is:

GF I: 447€

GF II: 675€

GF III: 800€

Interim staff – Executive Agencies

6. How many interim staff was working for Executive Agencies in 2011 and 2012 on the
630th November of the respective year broken down by each Executive Agency? How many
interim staff was working in the respective Agency on the 31st January of the following year?
How many interim staff was working at least one day in the respective years for the
respective Agency?

Commission's answer :

The figures about interim staff in Executive Agencies are the following:

REA ERCEA TENTEA EACI EACEA EAHC

Interim staff on 30/11/2011 11 6 0 3 37 7

Interim staff on 31/01/2012 9 5 1 2 26 7

Interim staff on 30/11/2012 24 11 1 3 44 6



Interim staff on 31/01/2013 19 9 1 2 49 7

Interim staff who worked at
least one day in 2011

17 17 6 13 80 14

Interim staff who worked at
least one day in 2012

40 31 3 10 87 9

7. Could the Commission provide histograms (including the corresponding data table
with absolute quantities of interim staff in data intervals of half a year) of the time frames
(with interruptions) interim employee are/were working for each Executive Agency even if
different Executive Agencies are concerned?

Commission's answer :

The research required to provide a detailed answer to the Honourable Member's questions
would be very cumbersome and would seem to be inappropriate in the context of answering a
written question. The Commission thinks that the reply to question 6 gives sufficient
information to judge the situation with regard to interim staff in executive agencies.

8. Could the Commission provide the highest and the lowest gross salary earned by
interim staff of the Executive Agencies?

Commission's answer :

Executive agencies use the same framework contract as the Commission. Therefore the
salaries paid by the interim agency and the gross salary per week in Brussels are the same as
mentioned in question n°5.

Sick leave and related issues

9. Regarding the reply to question 3. concerning the reported statistics on sick days:

a. Why are the sick days on Saturdays and Sundays recorded?

Commission's answer :

The statistics is based on medical certificates and the periods covered by them which often
include weekends. This gives an accurate picture of the health situation of staff.

A statistics based on working days only would provide the number of working days lost for
the institution due to sickness.

Both approaches have their merits and put the emphasis on different aspects.

b. What is the average sickness rate of Commission staff?

Commission's answer :

The average sickness rate of Commission staff is 3.98% (2012 figures).



c. Could the Commission provide comparative statistics on the average sickness rate of
Member States’ officials?

Commission's answer :

A report published in 2010 by the European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and
Working Conditions entitled 'Absence from Work' compares statistics on the average
sickness rate of Member States' officials.  Please see attached breakdown of absence
statistics. It should be noted that individual Member States use different indicators, rendering
comparison difficult.

The average absence rate in EU Member States is between 3% and 6%1. The absence rate in

Belgium is 6%.2
absence rate

breakdown.pdf

This underlines that there is no worrisome situation in the Commission and that the
Commission's internal policies with regard to occupational health are rather successful. The
Commission regrets that some media reports after the Vice-President's discharge hearing in
December 2013 seemed to try to convey a different impression.

d. What is the Commission conclusion on the fact that the average number of days of
sickness (including Saturdays and Sundays) for the staff sick during the year 2011 and 2012
has been 19.2 and 19.4 days per respective year?

Commission's answer :

The EU Commission calculates its absence rate based on 365 calendar days per year, i.e. the
average number of sickness days includes Saturdays and Sundays. The reported sickness days
include as well all cases of long term sickness due to serious illnesses like cancer,
fibromyalgia or sequels of severe surgical operations following accidents. The Commission
therefore does not draw any conclusions out of such singular figures but bases its work on
reducing sickness related absences on more sophisticated analysis, e.g. based on risk profiles
and preventive medicine. A new absence management policy has been developed and is
about to be implemented. It covers reinforced medical home control checks, additional
analysis of repetitive short absences and other measures to detect signs of personal or work-
place related issues which could lead to more sickness absences.

Removal costs

10. Regarding the reply of the Commissioner on question 34.:

1 'Absence from work' – European Foundation for the Improvement of  Living and Working conditions (2010)
2 Private sector workforce - ‘White Paper April 2013’ published by Securex entitled ‘Absentéisme en 2012’



a. The Commissioner replied to the question that the rules for the reimbursement of the
removal costs for Commissioners are the same as for the removal costs of all Commission
staff. At least one Commissioner asked for cover quotes from a removal company. When the
case was raised to OLAF, the Office replied in a letter to the Ziegler Group that a former
Commissioner did not have to apply to the rules applicable to the reimbursement of removal,
since she was acting as ‘person privée’.

i. Have removal costs been reimbursed to this Commissioner in this case?

Commission's answer :

Removal costs have been reimbursed on the basis of the invoice submitted by the
Commissioner

ii. If yes, why did she not have to comply with the rules?

Commission's answer :

The rules for the reimbursement are indeed the same as for all Commission staff in that it is a
reimbursement of costs made by the staff member: it is the staff member or the
Commissioner who enters into a contract with the removal firm and gets the reimbursement
of the removal costs from the Commission. It was explained that the Commissioner in this
respect acts as a private person, and that it is not the Commission entering into a contract with
the removal firm, in which case the rules of the Financial Regulation would become
applicable.

As regards the administrative procedure that was followed when handling the removal costs
of the Commissioner, the conditions for the reimbursement of the removal costs as laid down
in Article 5 of Regulation n° 422/67/EEC of the Council of 25 July 1967 were applied.

b. Against how many EU officials has OLAF led internal investigations concerning the
submission of cover quotes?

Commission's answer :

OLAF did not conduct any internal investigations in 2012 on alleged cover quotes related to
EU officials.

c. The Commissioner replied that 3 cases concerning cover quotes submitted by officials
were dealt with disciplinary measures. The Ziegler group provided emails of EU officials
asking for cover quotes in at least 60 cases. What has the Commission undertaken in the
remaining cases?

Commission's answer :

OLAF has made a first assessment and transmitted 38 cases to IDOC.



Many of these 38 cases could not be treated, because they referred to persons working in
other institutions (these were forwarded), persons who had died in the meantime, or – most
often – to persons who could not be identified (incomplete name, name not appearing in the
Commission's databases). In some cases, there was no trace of any payment for a removal in
the personal file of the person concerned.

In 2012 three reported cases concerning cover quotes submitted by officials were dealt with:

- One financial sanction was imposed (withholding of pension rights)

- One written warning was imposed

- One non-disciplinary caution (mise-en-garde) was given

Conflict of interest

11. Could the Commissioner provide the Parliament with a comparison of the FCTC
guidelines with the provisions currently in place, i.e. with the ‘ethical framework’ for
Commission staff to which the Commissioner referred in his reply to question 43?

Commission's answer :

The relevant provision in Article 5.3 of the FCTC provides as follows: "In setting and
implementing their public health policies with respect to tobacco control, Parties shall act to
protect these policies from commercial and other vested interests of the tobacco industry in
accordance with national law." Regarding this Article, FCTC has published 13 pages of
"guidelines". These "guidelines" are structured around the following eight
"recommendations":

(1) Raise awareness about the addictive and harmful nature of tobacco products and about
tobacco industry interference with Parties’ tobacco control policies.

The Commission has continuously developed awareness raising campaigns about the
addictive and harmful nature of tobacco products. The most recent large campaign titled "Ex-
smokers are unstoppable" (2011-13) focussed on encouraging Europeans to stop smoking.

(2) Establish measures to limit interactions with the tobacco industry and ensure the
transparency of those interactions that occur.

The Committee is referred to the Commission's explanations in its replies of 13 June 2013 to
the "questionnaire" of the CONT Committee, and in particular to the replies to questions 124-
128 thereof.

(3) Reject partnerships and non-binding or non-enforceable agreements with the tobacco
industry.

The Commission fully supports this recommendation.

(4) Avoid conflicts of interest for government officials and employees.

The existing Ethics framework for Commission staff and Commissioners is designed in order
to avoid any kinds of conflict of interests.



(5) Require that information provided by the tobacco industry be transparent and accurate.

The Commission fully supports this recommendation.

(6) Denormalize and, to the extent possible, regulate activities described as “socially
responsible” by the tobacco industry, including but not limited to activities described as
“corporate social responsibility”.

The Commission fully supports this recommendation.

(7) Do not give preferential treatment to the tobacco industry.

The Commission has never given preferential treatment to the tobacco industry.

(8) Treat State-owned tobacco industry in the same way as any other tobacco industry.

There are no "EU-owned" tobacco companies.

Taking into account the preceding explanations, the Commission considers that the ethical
framework which applies to its staff is fully compatible with the guidelines of the FCTC and
recalls its commitment to fully ensure its implementation.

12. How does the Commission actively keep track of former and future employers of its
staff?

Commission's answer :

The Commission will, as from 1 January 2014, require new recruits to fill in a specific form
relating to conflict of interest. Former staff members wishing to take up occupational
activities must declare this and receive authorisation under Article 16 of the Staff
Regulations. Staff members are regularly informed about their obligations, and specifically
on this obligation before they leave the institution.

DG SCIC

13. Is DG SCIC cooperating with the interpretation services of the European Parliament
as laid down in the framework of interinstitutional cooperation framework or is GD SCIC
only cooperating with the Commission's DG Translation and EAC (under the same
Commissioner)?

Commission's answer:

DG SCIC cooperates with the interpretation services of the European Parliament and of the
Court of Justice, in line with the recommendations contained in the Report to the Secretaries
general produced under Mr Claude Chêne’s chairmanship in 2002, as well as with those
included in the Special report of the Court of Auditors of 2005 and the Initiative report to the
European Parliament presented by Mr Alexander Stubb in 2006.



The three interpretation services are represented in the inter-institutional Committee for
Translation and Interpretation, under whose umbrella the three Heads of service meet 3 times
a year in the Executive Committee for Interpretation to ensure the implementation and
follow-up of inter-institutional cooperation in the field of Conference interpretation.

This cooperation covers a number of different areas at varying levels of involvement of each
service, according to their respective needs and capacity with a focus on adding value and
saving resources where possible.

Cooperation is particularly well developed in the area of freelance interpreters’ management,
where joint selection and testing are run by a dedicated Unit within DG SCIC.  The
Commission also ensures the maintenance of an inter-institutional data base of accredited
staff and the operational recruitment and payment systems (WEBCalendar and Grif) used by
the Parliament and the Court.

A dedicated team (which currently includes four seconded EP staff) is in charge of the
payment of remuneration and expenses of freelance working for all the three Institutions.
Coordination mechanisms are in place regarding quality control and long term recruitment as
well as exchange and combination of contracts were appropriate to optimise use of resources.

For the selection of permanent Staff, the three services cooperate, under EPSO’s
responsibility, in the organisation of the interpreter competitions which are highly resource
intensive. In this area, cooperation shows different degrees of involvement, according to the
needs and priorities of each institution. In recent years, the participation of the European
Parliament Interpretation Service has been somewhat reduced with the bulk of resources and
logistics for these competitions (speakers, assessors, rooms) being provided by DG SCIC.

Regarding external communication, including presence in fairs and exhibitions, a number of
actions are carried out jointly by the three interpretation services, whilst other more targeted
initiatives, like social media presence, are run separately given the difference in nuance of the
messages to be carried. DG SCIC also optimises use of resources by working together with
other Commission DGs in corporate crosscutting initiatives related, amongst others, to
communication, jobs, youth and multilingualism. These initiatives may include DGs such as
DG COMM, DG EMPL, DG EAC, DGT and others which are not all under the responsibility
of the same Commissioner.

14. Does the Commission reimburse travel and mission costs for chief interpreters
enjoying an "expert status" of other international organisations? If yes, how many such cases
do exist and why? What were the reimbursed expenses for these cases?

Commission's answer :

The Commission has reimbursed travel and mission costs to one expert, currently Chief
interpreter of another international organisation, with which the EU cooperates.

This expert has been chosen on the basis of profound knowledge in the field of Conference
interpreter training and education, particularly regarding various African countries, and has
been identified as the most qualified to support a project to develop interpreter training at
Masters level in Africa (AMCIT). The purpose of this project is to build the necessary
capacity for high level conference interpreting on the African continent to meet increasing
demand on this area.



The expert was invited to undertake a total of 7 missions of which 4 in 2012 and 3 in 2013,
which have been a key factor for the development of this project and for its consideration
under the EU Pan African Programme (PAP).

Travel and mission costs were reimbursed according to the PMO rules applicable to invited
external experts. The total amount paid in 2012 was € 17.684,64 and the expected amount to
be paid in 2013 is € 10.548,42

15. How many days is a staff member of DG SCIC absent on average per year due to
travel or missions? How many days the Director General was absent in total in 2012 and
2013 due to the same reasons?

Commission's answer :

Staff members having had registered absences due to travel or missions in DG SCIC range
from AD senior managers to Function group I Contract Agents and vary from year to year.
The number of missions they are requested to carry out depends on their duties and
responsibilities. They include areas such technical support and expertise (AST and Contract
Staff), conference interpretation or pedagogical and technical expertise (AD operational
staff), as well as evaluation, negotiation and representation (Management).

Data registered in MIPS and provided by PMO shows that in 2012 and 2013 DG SCIC staff
members have undertaken a total of 23.514 missions or travel days, which roughly represents
an average of 28 days per person over this period (2012 and 2013).

For the same period - 2012 and 2013 – a total of 170 mission and travel days were registered
in MIPS for the Director General of DG SCIC.

This includes missions to the other seats of the Institutions, in Strasbourg and Luxemburg, as
well as to those of the other bodies to which DG SCIC delivers conference interpretation.

16. What is the procedure concerning the approval and signature of mission statements of
General Directors in the Commission? Who signs them? What is the procedure for the
Director General of DG SCIS?

Commission's answer :

The procedure for the approval and signature of mission statements of General Directors is
governed by the Internal Rules of the Commission. Each Director General, as authorising
officer by delegation is responsible for the implementation of these rules.

Missions are managed through the corporate MIPS application. According to the above
internal rules, mission statements of Director Generals are approved and signed in this
application by themself.

* * *


